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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 971490-TI In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Excel 
Telecommunications, Inc . for 
violation of Rule 25-4.118, 
F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier 
Selection . 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1000-SC-TI 
ISSUED: July 22 , 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR. 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On March 21, 1990, we granted Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 
(Excel or Company), Certificate Number 2440 to provide intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service. As a provider of 
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, Excel is 
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission. 

From April 1, 1996, until April 9, 1998, our Division of 
Consumer Affairs received a total of 37 complaints against Excel 
that have been determined to be apparent unauthorized carrier 
change (slamming) infractions in violation of Rule 25-4.118, 
Florida Administrative Code. Additional complaints against Excel 
related to slamming are either pending response from the company or 
closure in the Division of Consumer Affairs . 

In 1995, we initiated show cause proceedings against Excel for 
apparent slamming violations. By Order No. PSC-96-0401-AS-TI, 
issued March 21, 1996, we approved a $10,000 settlement offer in 
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Docket No. 950468-TI, the docket opened to address the slamming 
complaints. 

Based on the number of additional complaints received since 
that time, it appears that the safeguards agreed to in the previous 
settlement were insufficient. We are particularly concerned with 
the number of apparent violations due to forged letters of 
authorization (LOAs), because we believe Excel's direct marketing 
method should ensure considerably more reductions, if not 
elimination, of fraudulent PIC changes. Therefore, we opened this 
docket to investigate whether Excel should be required to show 
cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate canceled, 
pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, for apparent 
violations of our rules. 

APPARENT VIQLATIONS 

Excel uses multi-level marketers, who solicit customers on a 
face-to-face basis, as its only method of obtaining new long 
distance customers. We reviewed the numerous complaints received 
in the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding Excel's alleged 
slamming infractions. Our review identified complaints from 
consumers regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAs 
and keypunch errors. These are the same problems identified in the 
previous docket. 

Rule 25-4.118 (2), Florida Administrat ive Code, states in 
pertinent part: 

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests 
from a certificated interexchange company 
( IXC) acting on behalf of the customer. A 
certified IXC that will be billing in its name 
may submit a PIC change request, other than a 
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or 
through another IXC, to a LEC only if it has 
certified to the LEC that at least one of the 
following actions has occurred prior to the 
PIC change request: 

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter 
from the customer requesting such change; 

We are concerned that Excel has not taken adequate steps to 
prevent unauthorized carrier changes and to ensure compliance with 
the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
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Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following : 

(1) On February 5, 1998, Mr. Jon Wood contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. Excel's report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr . Wood . The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it for processing. Staff contacted Mr. Wood on April 14, 
1998 in order to verify the LOA. Mr . Wood stated that the social 
security number listed on the LOA is incorrect and the signature o n 
the LOA is a forgery. (Attachment A) 

(2) On August 6, 1997, Ms . Nancy Peterson contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization . Excel's report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Ms. Peterson. The company considered it to be valid 
and f o rwarded it for processing . Staff contacted Ms. Peterson on 
April 14, 1998 in order to verify the information o n the LOA. 
Ms. Peterson stated that the social security number was incorrect 
and that the signature was a forgery. (Attachment B) 

(3) On November 17, 1997 , Ms. Betty Smith contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. Excel's report stated that the company receiv ed an 
LOA signed by Ms. Smith. The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it for processing. Ms. Smith informed staff that the 
signature on the LOA is a forgery. (Attachment C) 

Based on the complaints reviewed in this docket and Excel's 
responses to these complaints, Excel has not satisfied us that it 
is in compliance with the Commission ' s rules. Pursuant t o Section 
364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose 
upon any entity s ubject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more 
than $25,000 for each day a violation continues, or to cancel its 
certificate, if such entity is found to have refused to comply with 
or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364 , Florida Statutes. 
Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission' s rules and 
statutes. Additionally, "[i)t is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally.• Barlow v. United States, 32 U. S. 
404, 411 (1833). 

We find that Excel's apparent conduct in switching preferred 
interexchange carriers (PICe) without customer authorization has 
been "willful• in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes . In Order No . 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No . 
890216-TL titled In re: Investigation Into The Proper Application 
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of Rule 25- 14.003, Florida Administrative Code , Relating To Tax 
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE florida , Inc., having 
found that the company had not intended to violate the rule , the 
Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show 
cause why lt should not be fined , stating that "In our view , 
willful implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct from 
intent to violate a rule . u Thus , any intentional act , such as 
LCI ' s conduct at issue here, would meet the standard for a "willful 
violation." 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based on the 37 complaints of unauthorized carrier change 
infractions and Excel's complaint history, we believe that Excel 
does not have adequate safeguards to protect consumers from 
unauthorized carrier changes and has apparently violated Rule 25-
4 . 118(2), Florida Administrative Code . Further, based on Excel ' s 
previous history and the high number of apparent slamming 
violations associated with its direct marketing method , we find 
that a fine of $30,000 is more appropriate . Accordingly, we hereby 
order Excel to show cause in writing within 20 days of the date of 
this Order why it should not be fined $30 , 000 per apparent 
violation for a total of $1 , 110 , 000 or have its certificate 
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118 , Florida 
Administrative Code . 

If Excel timely responds to the show cause order , this docket 
shall remain open pending ~esolution of the show cause proceeding. 
If Excel does not respond to the Commission ' s Order to Show Cause , 
the fines shall be deemed assessed . If Excel fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause , and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, Excel ' s certificate shall be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. 

Any fines collected by the Commission shall be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue 
Fund, pursuant to Section 364.285 , Florida Statutes. 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Excel 
Telecommunications , Inc., shall show cause in writ ing , within 
twenty days of the date of this Order why its Certificate No. 2440 



ORDER NO . PSC-98-1000-SC-TI 
DOCKET NO . 971490-TI 
PAGE 5 

should not be canceled or why it should not be fined $30,000 for 
each of the 37 apparent violations, for a total of $1,110,000 for 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4 . 118 , Florida Administrative Code . 
It is further 

ORDERED that the response of Excel Telecommunications , Inc. , 
shall contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to timely respond to this Order in the 
manner and by the date set forth in the Notice of Further 
Proceedings or Judicial Review section of this Order shall 
constitute an admission of the apparent violations described in 
this Order and waiver of a right to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that if Excel Telecommunications , Inc., does not 
respond to this Order in a timely manner , the fines shall be deemed 
assessed. It is further 

ORDERED that if Excel Telecommunications , Inc., fails to 
respond and does not pay the fines within five business days after 
the expiration of the show cause period, its certificate shall be 
canceled and this docket shall be closed administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nQ 
day of ~' liia-

BLANCA S . BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

SOME (OR ALL) ATTACHMENT PAGES ARE NOT ON ELECTRONIC DOCU: .i::NT . 

CB 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo rida Public Service Commission is required by Secti011 
120 . 569 ( 1) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administ rative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person ' s right to a hearing . 

case-by-case basis. If 
affect a substantially 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature . Any person whose substantial interests are affectect by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 . 037(1) , Florida 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) 
and (f) , Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting , 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850 , by the 
close of business on August 11 , 1998 . 

Failure to respond with~n the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037 (3), Florida Admi nistrative 
Code , and a default pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 037(4) , Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date . 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above , that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric , 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director , Division of Records and Reporti~g , and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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~ EXCEL TELE uti CAT HIS. It«: I 

Attn. Jll 8Al.lEW 2033131 
c-r•e 
,., ..... , {407) ·615·2895 
Cen .. 
...-. (407) ·615·2895 

am~l~----------------------

Custc:ar states that he was sv1tdled fro. AT&T to Excel without authorization or 
~st. CustOEr states he has returned to h1s carrier of cmice. Please 
investigate this 11atter. contact the custOEr and provide 11e with a detailed 
written report including lOWTape and applicable credits for switching fees. as 
well as an adjust.ent of rates to that of the custc:ar's preferred carrier by 

the date below. 

02/24/98 Received report with explanation La.\ and $10.14 credit. A letter was 
sent to the custo.er. 

02/25/98 Closed by e-u11 letter to the custc:ar . 

a..-t llo. 2033131 

'· IILJ•- 4:39 Ptt .... 02/05/98 

ro ~~- ....~F'-&,lAXg._~ .... ouos/98 

tat...,-, 

t nfr .ct tGn .....~L11111S'-· AlllJCIIX------

tlOMd .., _j£f_ .... 02/25/98 

hpty ..,.,_, _,_ _____ _ 

COHSOIIBR RBQUBST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB 

COIOIISSIOH 

ELLEN PLEIQ. 

DUE : 02/24/98 
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Printed by Ellen Plendl 2/25/98 7:53am 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------crom: Ell en Plendl 
To · MAIL t SMTP{jon_woodljuno. COII} 
S1 ct : SlH~~i ng Inqui ·ry 

---NOTE··--------------------------·----------- ---------·•• Mr Jon C. Wood 

Dear Mr . Wood : 

We have reviewed your c011plaint against Excel Co..un1cations , Inc . 

In an effort to resolve your c011plaint, we contacted the c011pany and requested 
a detai led wri tten report on your concerns. It 1s •Y understanding that a c011pany 
representative contacted you to discuss this aatter . Based on a rev1ew of the 
i nformat i on provided to the Florida Public Se~i ce Co..isJion (PSC), it appears 
t hat t he ca.pany did not obtain the necessary 1nfonaat1on to .ake a J.Mtch i n your 
telephone serivce . The co.pany .Mll go on public record .Mth an infraction against 
the Florida Ad•inistrative Code rules . Excel has sent a credit in the a.ount of 
S10 .14 to your local telephone co.pany . Thi s credi t should appear in one to two 
billi ng cycles . 

I share your concerns about unauthorized tel ephone coapany changes, or 
" sl&~~~~~~i ng ." The Fl orida Public Se~ice Co..ission (PSO receives .ore c011plai nts 
about slam.i ng than any other issue. That is why the PSC 1s currentl y developing 
new rul es for the co..unications industry that .Mll curb sl ... ing . 

Customers often tell us that changes in their telephone se~ce were not 
aL ~rized. Therefore, tht PSC is revi.-rlng its rules to ensure that tach change 
i s adequately validated by the c011pany clai•ing a subscriber . The PSC wants to 
make sure that consu .. rs have an opportunity to tell us about the probl .. s they 
have encountered with c011panies changing their preferred local or long distance 
company. The PSC held 10 rule develo~nt workshops in v~rious locations 
throughout Florida . Co..issioners listened to consu.ers' testi.ony regarding their 
sla..ing experiences and provided consu.ers w1th inforaation on how to guard 
against this unauthorized practice . After considering all public ttsti.any and 
evidence obtained during the rule develo~nt workshops, a for.al hearing was held 
on February 6 , 1998, w1th a second hearing held on February 16, 1991. The PSC 
staff w111 now prepare a reca..endation in this case for a decision by the 
Co..issi oners at a future agenda conference in Tallahassee . 

Thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. If you w1sh to 
discuss this or have any questions, please let .. know: You aay reach •e at 
l-800-342- 3552 or at eplendllpsc . state .fl .us . 

Page : l 

Sincerely, 

El 1 en Pl endl 
Regulatory Specialist 
Division of Consu .. r Affairs 
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February 24, 1991 011 IIIU w/IJt rltt /It ltv# 

EJlon Plond.l 
Florida Public Service Commil&iOD 
2540 Shumard Olk Bollllvlrcl 
TaUihu~te, FL 3l3f9..0UO 

RE: Request No. lQ33 131 
Jon C. Wood 

Dear Ma. Pleudl: 

On February 5, 1991. £xce1 TelecommunicatJons,lnc. teeeiYCd a complaint filed with your 
office by Mr. Jon C. Woocl. 

In his complt.im, Mr. Wood hadicaw dw Ilia lont-climnce ICI'Yice wu IWttched !'om AT&T to 
E.xul without his authorization. Your office il reqUOitin& that Excel provide proof o! the 
authoriz:ar:ion fO awildl Mr. Wood'aloD&oGJtuci service 1nd that the appropriate ~t 
adjUJtmeDa be iJiued to biJ account. 

Excel's records Uxticate 1bal an account wu Cltablilbed for .Jcm Wood D.l1 Juwary 29, 1991, after 
we received a aiped appliclldon (UIIIC!Iad) nquutilla Excel'• loq-cli.NDc::e. MyiOO"' and 
calliDa cad ..mcu for talepboae aumber (407) 645-2195. On Febnwy 5, 1991, Excel received 
a mechanized tnnvni .. ion from Sprint Unhcd telcpbono !Ddicati.Da tbal tblloc&-diltiDCI urvice 
for c 407) 64.5-2195 wat JWi1&:hed to uotbet Clrrla': ccwoqucat.Jy, Mr. Wood'• account wu 
canceled iD our dl*•buo Clll Flbnwy 6, 1991. 

Excel Telecoauaunicatioaa ila Jona diataPce c:ompcmy that utilizes a DCtwork marbtiDg 
s1rUCtUI'C. Indcpaldcm R.epn:widlaivniDII'ket the aervtc. to poatial cUitOII:Im md proVide 
them with tba D"'MR')' applicalioal tor lei'Viee. These ~~ppliceons are tbCD retumecl to Excel, 
and acco\Ultl ue UllblilbMI em die bull ottblaM appltcadoaa. 

Exul taka WfY llrioully tbl JDiltU ot UDI1I1borized appUcadon~ for .ervioe. lDdepeudent 
R.epre-=tatives ae ldviaed that uaauthorized ICCCI'Ift'l wW a:nlt iD termiDIDOD of tbeit 
conU'DCtaiDd lou of future oommlniona. All complliml ofuaauthorized ICCOWUI amomadtally 
result in an iDvudpdon of tho ladcpendem RcpreiCIWive wbo placed tba order, and 
appropriate action it taken wben ID Jndepeadent R.epreaeow:ive lJ found to have placed an 
unau&hortzcd requett for IC'Mcc. Tn kccpina with thl1 policy, we haw tcmiDa1cd the position of 
the Independent R.epracmative wbo placed the order related 10 thiJ complalDt. 
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. 
In an effon to resolw tbll man... a credit ldjumncnt of$1 0.14 wu iuued to Mr. Wood'• 
canceled accowu on Fcbruuy 24. 1998. Thil credit ldjustmcnt reflects a rt•l'llle of Excel'• 
direct-dialed lonJ-diPIMI nantotboseor AT&Tfor calls pt.cod hm Ftbnwy 3,1991, 
throudl february 4, 1991,1Dd reilnbunes him for cbe switcbiq tees unaled by Sprint United 
Telephone u a result of dU• awaer. ne credit ldjU~U~W:Dt aboWd appear on his SpriJU United 
Telephone invoice within 60 days. 

On f ebtuary 23. 1991, I coatacted Mr. Wood and W'ormed bim of the credit adjustment. l 
auured Mr. Wood thlllt lJ Dever Excel'• iftlelltion to est&bllah leiYice whboullbe lpproprillt 
conseat. aDd lapolosizM for any inconvenience dUJ matter lw CIUIICL Mr. Wood lwed that be 
i I lltJsftcd with OW' rtiOtutiOD. 

If you haY: any questiou. p1auc conlaCt me at (800) 783·2909. 

c: Mr.JonC. Wood 
lSI West Ooorao AWIDUO 
MaitliDd. PL 32751 
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Printed by Bllen Plendl 
ATTACBMI!:NT A 

2/05/98 4:37pm 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------
F· ·: Ellen Plendl 
1 MAIL t SMTP{jon_woodtjuno.co.} 
Subject: Sla..1ng Co.pla1nt 

---NOTE·---------------------------------------------------------Mr. Jon C. WOOd 

Dear Mr. WOOd: 

Thank you for your correspondence concerning Excel. 

we will look into the aatter you outlined, advise the co.pany to contact you to 
resolve the probl•, and require the COIIP&nY to provide the F1orida Public Service 
C~ission w1th a letter outlining its resolution of the aatter. 

If you have any questions, I can be r1ached at 1-800-342-3552 or at 
eplendltpsc .state.fl . us . 

Sincerely, 

Ellen Plendl 
Regulatory Specialist 
Division of Consu .. r Affairs 

Page: 1 
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-- ·-------------------------------------------------------------------------
F· ·: LRASBERR I SMTP (LRASBERRYIPSC.STATE.FL. US} 
1 Jennifer Era.&n-Bridges, LRASIERRY I PSC , P ... l~ Johnson 
Subject: fwd : Sl ... ing Coaplaint Fo~ 

-NOTE-- 2/0./98-10:33.-.-------------
Return-Path : ~aatney02kweb . ca.> 
Recei ved: froe 2kwtb.coe (192.41.9 .197) 

by aail.psc.state.fl.us (Connect2-SMTP 4. 30A.1000128): 
Wed, 4 Feb 1998 22:36:25 -0500 

Received : C•d•atneytlocalhost) by 2kweb.coe (8.8.5) id UAA13602; Wed , 4 Feb 1998 
20:33 :45 -0700 (MST) 
Date : Wed, 4 Feb 1998 20 :33:45 -0700 (MST) 
Message-ld : <199802050333.UAA1360212kwtb .ca.> 
Fr011: LRASBERRYIPSC.STATE . FL.US , PJOHNSOHIPSC.STATE. FL. US, 

JERDMANBIPSC.STATE.FL. US (Consu.er Sl ... ing Coeplaint) 
Reply-To : LRASBERRYIPSC.STATE.FL.US, PJOHNSONVSC.STATE. FL . US, 

JERDMANBIPSC.STATE.FL . US (Consu.er Sl ... ing eo-plaint) 
To: LRASBERRYIPSC.STATE.FL.US, PJOHNSONIPSC.STATE.FL .US, 

JERDMANBIPSC.STATE.FL.US 
Subject: Sl~ing Coapl~int Fo~ 

Below is the result of your feedback fo~. It was subMitted by Consu.er Sl ... i ng 
Co.phint 
(LRASBERRYIPSC. STATE.FL . US , PJOHNSOHIPSC.STATE. FL . US, JERDMANBIPSC.STATE . FL.US on Wed 
Feb 4 20 : 33:44 MST 1998 

1 pient : 
L""'->BERRYIPSC . STATE. FL . US, PJOHNSONVSC.STATE. FL . US, JER~IPSC. STATE. FL. US 
return-e•ail : 
LRASBERRYIPSC.STATE.FL.US,PJOHNSOHIPSC.STATE.FL.US , JERDMAHBIPSC.STATE . FL . US 
return-na.e: Consu .. r Sl ... ing Coeplaint 
subject : S1 ... 1ng Coeplaint Fo~ 
Accountholder: Jon C. Wood 
SubMitted by: Jon C. Wood 
Service Address: 151 W. George Avenue 
City, State and Zip Code: Maitland, Fl 32751 
County: Orange 
Mailing Address : 
Mailing City , State and Zip Code : 
E-•ail Address : jon_woodljuno.coe 
Telephone NuMber at the Service Address : (407) 645-2895 
Dayti•e Contact Telephone Nu.btr: (407) 645·2895 · 
Local Telephone Co.pany : Sprint 
Interstate/Long Distance Telephone Coepany: AT&T 
Intrastate/local Toll Telephone Coepany: AT&T 
Interstate/long Distance: Yes 
Intrast~te/Local Toll: Yes 
Co.pany that Switched the Service ~thout Authorization : Excel 
Contacted Preferred Carrier : YES 
Contacted coepany in dispute : NO 
n .. e of contact : 
Received bill froe new carrier: NO 
c~nts: 

f oy :•Jennifer•Erct.-2/05/98-1: llp-.----------------Fwd to: Ellen Plendl 

Ellen , please handle. Thanks ! 

Page: 1 
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Printed by Bllen Plendl 

ATTACHMENT A 
2/05/98 2:35pm 

---------------------------------------
Fr~~= Rick Moses 
T, Jennifer Erd.an-Bridges 
~ act: twd : Ms. Mary Cardinel a 

·--NOTE------•• 2/05/91--9:31a.--
Ms. Mary Cardinel at 113/960-0479 just 
called an her telephone has excessive 
static and does not ring. Several CTE 
employees have been at her residence, but 
the probl .. 1s still not f1xed. Please 
have sa.eone address this w1th CTE. She 
cannot be reached at the above nu.blr 
because it w111 not receive 1nca.ing 
calls. 

thanks . 

Fwd-by : •Jenn1fer•Er~2/05/91--1:07~ 
Fwd to: Ellen Plendl 
CC: Rick Moses 

Ellen , please see above and handle this 
case. Thanks! 

Page: 1 
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._ PETER JOHN 

...._ IWICY PETERSEN CALLED 

1131 CIBCLE QRIYE 

c~ EXCEL TEL( UNICATIQNS. INC . 

At tn. JIM BUTLER 182268 
eor-r•a ,,t ...... (941) -676-2746 

ctr:ylllp LAKE MALES 33853 
ten .. 

c-~r,_fQl! ._... _.( ... 94:..o.a..~ll'--6...,7._.6'-'-la.;~4~93 _______ _ 

kcant-~------------ ~· ~~------------
teller'• ._.__ ___________ _ 

The custa.er said that her service was swttched to Excel fro. AT&T wtthout 
authorization. The cust01er satd she would ltke her calls rerated and credtt 
for any switching fees. Please, provide proof of iuthortzatton (lOA/TAPE), 
follow up wtth the custo.er, send the PSC a detailed wrttten report, ~ respond 
by t he date below. 
Inquiry taken by JOHN PLESCOW. 

08/21/97 Recetved report wtth explanation. LOA and $14.57 credtt . A letter was 
sent to the custo.er. 

03/24/98 Closed. 

...,_, lo. 1822681 

trDIILJiee 4;38 Plhece08/ 06/199Z 

,,.....i.J.,. ~Pb~oiUine ____ _ 

tnfrw:clon _.L ... s'-'- 1...,3"""C _____ _ 

CI....S tl¥ _Ill_ lete QJ/24/1998 

.. , hcelwd --'-- -----

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COII4ISSION 

1S4t SHUMARD OAK IOU LEV ARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. lllt9-0ISO 

1541-413-6100 

PLEASE R£TURN TillS FORM 
WITH REPORT Of ACTION TO: 

DUE : 08/22/ 1997 
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ATTACHMENT B 

August 22, 1997 

Doug Martin 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Mrs. John Petersen 
Request No. J 822681 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

--.. ........ - •. G -..-- -· ~ -..-~--c••••••caTI·····•c. 

011 1111~ wltlt tltt '"'"" 

ECE IVE~"U.._ 
I 

AU& 26 •!7 

CONSUMER A;:FAIRS 

On August 6, I 997, Excel Telecommunications, Inc. received a complaint filed with yoW' 
office by Mrs. John Pet.cnen. 

In her complaint. Mrs. Petena1ttates ber lona distance service wu twitched from AT&T 
to Excel without bet prior coDJCDt or authorization. Mrs. Petc:nen aeek.s reimbursement 
for all service fees IDd Jwit.chin& fees uscssed by Excel aod GTE as a result of the 
change in carrier. In addition, abe requests that the di.rect4ialed cbaraes billed by Excel 
be adjusted to reflect the niCS of ber carrier of choice, AT&T. 

Excel's records iDdic:ate that la'Vice was cstabliJbcd for Mrs. Naocy Petencn on 
July 15, 1997, after we received uiped application (attached) requesting Excel's Jei'Vice 
for telephone number (941) 676-2746. The account was subsequently c:aDCCiecl from our 
datJ!base on July 31, 1997, after we received an electronic tnnsmiuion &om OTE 
indicating that the lona distaDCe carrier for (941) 676-2746 bad changed. 

Excel Telecommunications iaalona distance company that utilizes a oetWOrk marketing 
structure. lndepeDdent R.epaueutatives market the lei'Vice to potential c:ustomers and 
provide them with the oec:eaaary applications for lel'vice. These applications are then 
returned to Excel, and accounts are establ.iJbed on tbe basis of these applications. 

Excel takes seriously the matter of uoautborized applications for service. lndepeodent 
Representatives are adviJed that unauthorized accounts will result in t.enni.nation of their 
oontracts and loss of fut:W'e comm.iasions. All complaints of unauthorized accounts 
automatically n:sult in an invcstisation of the Independent Rcprcxntativc who placed the 
order, and appropriate action is taken when an Independent Representative is found to 
bave placed an unautborized request for service. In keeping with this policy, we have 
terminated the position of the Independent Representative who placed tbe order related to 
this compl~t. 
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Our records further iDdic.tle that a credit adjustment of $4.50 wu issued to 

Mrs. Peter'ICD'I caoceled ICCOUD1 OD July 31, 1997, for Ja'Vica fees Ulelled by Excel 
during tbe month of July. The credit adjustment should appear on ber local telephone 
invoice within 60 days. 

In an effort to resolve this matter, an ld.clitioaal credit adjUSUDeDt of$10.07 wu issued to 

Mrs. Petersen'S ICCOUDt OD August 13, 1997. This fiaure iDcluda tbe switchi.Da fees 
assessed by GTE as well as tbe direct-dialed c.bar&es billed by Excel from July 20, 1997, 
through July 26, 1997. The adjustment should appear on Mrs. Pcta'lcD 'a GTE invoice 
within 60 days. 

I contacted Mrs. Peterseu oo August 13, 1997, to advise ber of my fiodina• aod inform 
her of the credit adjustments. 1 assured Mrs. Petersen that it is never Excel's intention to 
establish service without the appropriate consent or autborizalion, aod lapoloaiz.ed for 
any inconvenience this matter bas c:auaed. She staleS this resolution is utisfilctory. 

If you bave any questions, please contact me at 800..783-2909. 

Sincerely, 

C~iiB{.v 
Courtney Walker 
Regulatory AnalyJt 

c: Mrs. John Petenen 
1131 Cin:le Drive 
Lake Wales, FL 33853 
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IEf CONTROL NO. 0896·1601 ll .. S2&2DO -.-:- .. ,::; 
~==..r.:~ 

~ NASI~ CMICIC J NIW CUSTOMII 
TO INIIICAJI 
CUJTOMU STATUS VUmNG CUSTOMIIt 

PO ICII~ • ~l! 7SUJ.051l 

IIRYICI RIQUIII fOilM gap) 
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~ ..... ,...__. ........ ..,., ............... ... 
IIWNG TIIDHONE NUMIU (UQUIIID) PLIAII fiLL our lOUD AliA ~TLY MAJCINO SUIE 

NOJ JO warn OUTIIDI Of IOXU AS SHOWN 
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Cft./. I 6'7 b:>-'}4/, 
SKOND RIDHONI UNI ON IAMIIIU. 

MID nLipttONI &»iil ON IAMIIU 

&ASTNAMI 

Pe -t..e r n 

I A If> lclslst£1 1i3 I~ lz.l 
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i IIUCT YOU. IIIYICI 

'IJP 
aa-1 liMply o-uo ,...._., .. .,_.. • .,.._..Oit.._ .... ..... ~ ..... -.......-.. .... ,...... .......... ,......_.,_.... ........... _ .............. ,.._ ........................ --................ ".,...................... .......... ......,..--..~-----.e .... .................. _.. . ..... .... ,., .. _ ... 

..,. lxtll'lw ... ...._. .............................. "' My ................. ,._ .. ., .. ... 
~~-....... --.......... fl........ • ........... ,.. .................. . 
e..l .............. ._._... -·--- ........................ ...... •enr • ....,._ •• ..._..,.. ........ ....,.._ ,.,. 
--·----··· ...................... _ ..... c.Diftt~ ..zlllrellllrllllllolt•---• 1....., ... _.c-.Jl 

Mrl ""'"*"VI H"' ................... ..._.... . .... .................................... _ .. ,,, 
... " .......... ,.... ... -·---· ... • ..... Ce4et CAIIIIIII!r..., ... ,_,.l) ..., ...... - •• -.....r ....... IA ...... _...... a.a ..... fl........... or Dl D• -·---··-· ................ .__ .. ................. .._,,._16..................... . ... ~.., 
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~-IIIM .... IIaf'Mi -. .... ..,_ ........ _llorlo .... _.,..C.W..--.clo\~ ...... .._, ,......,. .. ,_ .....,...,_ ... .....,_,..._.., .......... ~--·-................ ._"..., .. _ .............. .. --.... ............ ......... ·••'-'fl...., 
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R£f CONTIOLIIO. 0196-1601 lo 1.-.s~aaoa 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Sbulllard ou 8ouJcvard 

CAPITAL CllCLE OFFICE C£NTEl 
TAUJ.HASSEE. FLOIUDA 31399«50 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

DATE : _ tf.._--'"1...,3_- .....;..q ...;;....~--- TIME SUBMITTED: ~:~ ~. m. 

TO : TITLE : 

OFFICE/ BUSINESS: ------------------

TELEPHONE NO: FAX NO : G'fl> lr 7lt - (( g Vtf 

FR~: --------------------------

OFFICE/DIVISION : -------------------
TELEPHONE NO: .J.JC 8""'5:x.O>~...-_____ _ FAX NO: ...... ca ... s ...... o>..._ _____ _ 

COMMENTS : ------------------------

NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: ---

PSCIADH 218 (3/98) <Gl l S · \ PSC\ L IBRAAY\W'P\ FORHS\ FAXCO"ER 218 
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FL PUB...IC SERVICE CD11 Fax :85C67S9366 

**Transmit Conf.Report ** 

~r 13 '98 14:22 

FL PUB...IC SERVICE OM+-> 9416766844 

l'tl. 0012 

It! de tmR.. 

Time 1 ' 15' 

Pages 2 Page<s > 

Result 0 K 
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._ SMITH . .-~DL.J..L.Y---------- ~ EXCEL IELE\ MNICATIQNS. INC . 

Ad* ... 2740 N.E. 15 AYE. Attn. JOEL BALLEW 1912881 

'--'• ,., ...... (954)-565-5923 

c... .. 
City/lip fl. l..AUQ[ROALE 33334 '-"Y_jftQ l..tlld -------------

~'--~--------------- Mll --------------------------

cauw•• ._....._ _______________________ _ 

Custa.er s~s the following : 

Her long dtshnce service wu switched without tier knowledge. 

The custa.er's PIC ts Alll . 

Ple1se provide proof of iuthorizition, including In L~IAPE. 

12/04/97 Report received . The co.p1ny wtll be tssutng the custa.er 1 credit of 
$3. 19 for the chi~es incurred. The infon~ation provided is not the signature 
of the custa.er. 

12/9/97 Report received. This report is the s~ as the previous one provided 
by the co.p1ny. I will cont1ct the custo.er with the results of this 
investtg1tion. 

...... t M . 1912881 

11 ~~- 1:18 PM P.tell/1711291 

le tO...__j._ _.f..uAXD..-___,pecell/1. /1991 

,,_..Lt _ _.PbUI.KOonwe.__ ____ _ 

tftfratlcn _.L .. S_.-1.,.3:..C -----------

cl.- '¥_a_ kte 12119/1997 

leply ... ,. _,_ __________ _ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COtltiSSION 

1541 SHUMARD OAK BOULEY ARD 
TALLAHASSEE, n . 31399-8150 

151-4ll-61H 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACI'ION TO: 

DUE: 12/01/1997 
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December4, 1997 

Sam GoiWllez 
Florida Public Service Comm.ission 
2540 Sbwnard Olk Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0SSO 

RE: Betty Smith 
Request No. 1942881 

Dear Mr. Gonzalez: 

Ott litW w/tll ,,., ,,,.,, 

On November 17, 1997, Excel Telecommunieations,I.nc. received 1 complaint filed with 
your office by Ms. Betty Smith. 

In her complaint, Ms. Smith states that ber lona distance service was switched from 

AT & T to Excel without ber prior consent or autborization. 

Excel's records iDdieate that an account was establisbed for Ms. Smith on 
October 10, 1997, after we received a lisned application (attacbcd) requesti.Qa Excel's 
service for telepbooc number (9S4) S6S·S923. The account was c:aDCCicd from our 
database oo November 17, 1997,11 Ms. Smith's request. 

Excel TelecommUDicatiODJ ilalq-diJtaoce company that utilizes 1 DetWork marketing 
st:ructure. lDdepc:Ddeot Repraeatatives market the service to poteDtial CUSIOmerS and 
provide them with the oeceeaary applic:ations for lerVice. These applicatiODJ are then 
returned to Excel, IDd accounts are establisbed on the basis oftbese applications. 

Excel takes leriously tbe matter of UDIUtbori.zed applications for ICf'Vice. IDdepeDdeat 
Representatives are adviled that UDIWtbori.zed ac:couou wW rault iD termi.Daboo of their 
contracts and Joss of future commitsions. All complaints of uoauthorized accounts 
automatically result in a iDvestiption of the lndepe:DdeDt Rcpresc:nt.abve wbo placed the 
order, IDd appropriate Ktioo is takea when an lDdepe:Ddent Representative is found to 

have placed an unautboriz.cd request for service. In keepina with this policy, we have 
terminated the position oftbe lDdepcndeDt Representative wbo placed the order related to 

this complaint. 
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Om records further indicate that a credit adjustment of$10.00 was issued to Ms. Smith's 
canceled account on November 17, 1997. The credit adjustment reimburses Ms. Smith 
for the switching fees usetsed by Bell South and should appear on ber local telephone 
invoice within 60 days. 

In an effort to ~solve this maner, the following credit adjustments were issued to 

Ms. Smith's canceled account on December 1, 1997: 

• $1.03- service fees wessed by Excel in October 1997; 

• $2.16- total amount oftbe Excel charges incuned as a result oftbc cbanae in carrier, 
including the direct-dialed calls placed from October 18, 1997, through 
October 29, 1997. 

The credit adjustments total.i.ng $3.19 should appear on Ms. Smith's Bell South invoice 
within 60 days. 

I contacted Ms. Smith on December 1, 1997, to advise ber of my findinas and inform her 
of the credit adjustments. I assured Ms. Smith that it is never Excel's intention to 

establish service without the appropriate consent or authorization, and I apoloaized for 
any inconvenience this matter may have caused. She states this resolution is utisfactory. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 800-783-2909. 

c: Ms. Betty Smith 
2740N.E. IS Ave. 
Ft Lauderdale, FL 33334 
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DEC · (14 ~ - ITHl' l !4:06 

December 4, 1997 

Sam Gonulez 
Florida Pubuc Service Conunia.aion 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0BSO 

RE· Betty Smith 
Request No. 1942881 

Dear Mr. Gon.za1e2: 

ATTACHMENT C 

TEL:9"2 863 8"21 -p 004 

IUCCEI:.rF 
.......... y . .... .... .... 

On November 17, 1997, Excel Telcconununicationa, Inc. received a complaint filed with 
your offi~ by Ma. Beuy Smith. 

lD her ~mplaim, MI. Smilb llatll tbat ber loq diataDCe ICIVjce wu IWitcbed from 
AT&T to Excel wttbout her prior ~niCM or llltborlzation. 

Excel's recorda indicate tblt '1ft ~uar wu eatablishod for Ma. Sznitb on 
October 10, 1997, after • roc:atved I aiJMd appUcatioD (aaaehed) nqueltiDI Excel'a 
aervice for tclepbone DWDber (954) 565-5923. Tbe ICCOUDt Wll c:ucelld from our 
dalabllc on November 17, 1997,1t Ma. Smltb'a requut. 

Excel Telecoma:nmic:atiool ia aloaQ-di~UDCC COJDPiftY that utilize~ a DCtWort marketing 
IUUCt\R. lDdepoDdent R.qlraeDWivcs market the IOMcc to poleD1ial c:\llt.OIDerJ and 
provlde them with tbc l*fallll')' tppllwiODI for ICI"Vice. TbcJC llpplicCODS Ire then 
retumccS to Excel. IDd ICCOUDII are eaablisbed on 1be basil of tbue appUc.lions. 

Extel takes ICriously ~ matter of UDIIUtborizcd appliCIIiODJ tor ICI'\'ice. IDdcpcDdent 
Representatives 1re adviJed thld ""'lnborizcd accoums wW result i.D ~ of their 
~ntracts mel lou of f1aure comrniuiODI. AJl complaia11 of UDallbori2ed ICCOUIUJ 
automatically result iD 1ft iDvCitipcioo or abc lDdependcDI R.eprcscatltive wbo p1aud the 
order, and appropriate IIClion a taken wbeD an lDdepeodozu R..lprcsoDiative ia found to 
have plac:cd u UD&uthorized requm for -=rvic:c. ID keepi12a with this policy, we bave 
tmnia••ed the position of tbe 1Ddepcod=t R.cpreJenwive wbo placed tbc order rela1Dd to 
this ~mplaint. 
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Our records funbu indicate thAt a credit adjusunent of S10.00 was inued to MJ. Smith's 
canceled account on November 17, 1997. The ~t ~U11:11:10nt reimbW'Ia Ms. Smith 
for the switch~ fees Ullllcd by Bell South and lbou.ld appear OD her local telephone 
invoice within 60 days. 

In ao effort to resolve this matter, 1he followina c:recUt adjUIImeatl were iJIVCd to 
Ms. Smith's canceled accowu on Dcamber 1. 1997: 

• $1.03 - a:rvice feesaueucd by Exul in October 1997; 

• S216- total amoUDI of the Excel charaes incurred u a ruult of the cba.Dp ill c:arriar, 
mcluding the direc:t~iallld c:alls placed from October 11, 1997, throuah 
October 29. 1997. 

The credit ldjustmcnu totalinl $3.19 ahould appear on Ms. Smith's BelJ South invoice 
within 60 days. 

I contacted MI. Smith on Occ:ember 1, 1997. to advise her of my ft.Ddinp &Dd i.Dfonn her 
of the cudit adjuatmonts. l assured Ms. Smith that it iJ neW!r Excel'• iDteDtion to 
establish ac:rvice without the appropriate couaent or au&boriDtion, IDd 1 apologized for 
any inconvenience this mancr may have caused. Sbe .was tbiJ resolution is I&Uifactory. 

If you have any qUCIUODI, plcuc contact me &I 800-713-2909. 

c: Ms. Bcuy Smith 
2740 N.E. 15 Ave. 
Ft. LAuderda1c, FL 33334 
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